the property is resold at a value obtained by capitalising last year’s income at a market rate (gross cap out) for
investments similar to the estimate.  The assumptions used by the Independent Experts, such as inflation rates,
discount rates, capitalisation rates and ERV, are defined by them, on the basis of their professional judgement,
considered a careful observation of the reference market.

In order to measure the impact of a possible shock due to a change in the macroeconomic variables considered by
the Independent Experts on December 31st, 2021, a sensitivity analysis was carried out in order to monitor the
changes in fair value of the properties in portfolio as the discount rates and the exit rates change, as these are
considered to be the most significant unobservable inputs. The range of variation considered in sensitivity analysis
is between -100 and +100 basis points with intervals of 50 basis points.
The following table shows the effect on the fair value of the real estate portfolio owned by the company as the
discount rates of the exit rates vary individually and jointly:

Consolidated Portfolio
31.12.2021

(€/000)
 Discount Rate

Net Exit Cap Rate

  -1.0% -0.5% 0.0% +0.5% +1.0%

-1.0% 946,362 903,756 862,922 824,222 788,342

-0.5% 835,797 797,703 762,523 728,683 696,675

0.0% 752,783 719,247 687,120 656,592 628,434

+0.5% 688,025 656,977 628,438 601,302 575,151

+1.0% 636,373 608,552 582,113 556,713 532,592

Additional variables that could produce a fair value reduction are:

§ Tax increase
§ Decrease in rent or market rent for vacancies (ERV)
§ Increased estimated costs for pipeline project development
§ Reduction of expected inflation rate

Mirroring this, an opposite variation of the above variables would lead to an increase in fair value.

In the current situation one of the most sensitive parameters is considered the rate of inflation. All Independent
Experts use third-party sources to determine the inflation to be applied to the fees and in the calculation of the cap
rate. In particular, the sources used are the consumer price index, the forecast inflation from the economic bulletin